position or results. It may not, therefore, give a true picture of the GSK Group’s financial position or
results nor is it indicative of the results that may, or may not, be expected to be achieved in the future.

The unaudited pro forma statement of consolidated net assets does not constitute financial statements
within the meaning of section 434(3) of the Companies Act. Investors should read the whole of this
document and not rely solely on the pro forma financial information contained in this Part 5 (Unaudited
Pro Forma Financial Information for the GSK Group).

Deloitte LLP’s report on the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is set out in Section B in this
Part 5 (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information for the GSK Group).

75

Pro forma adjustments related to the Demerger

GSK net
assets at
31 March

2022

Haleon
Group net
assets at
31 March

2022

Intercompany
adjustments

and recording
of retained

investment in
Haleon

Repayment
of Notes

Proceeds
Loans and

related
party loans

Pre-Separation
Dividends

Transaction
costs

Unaudited
pro forma

at 31
March

2022

£m
(Note 1)

£m
(Note 2)

£m
(Note 3)

£m
(Note 4)

£m
(Note 5)

£m
(Note 6)

£m
(Note 8)

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 9,964 (1,587) - - - - 8,377
Right of use assets 740 (100) - - - - 640
Goodwill 10,705 (8,283) 3,183 - - - 5,605
Other intangible assets 30,468 (19,409) - - - - 11,059
Investments in associates and
joint ventures 83 - - - - - 83

Other investments 1,656 - - - - - 1,656
Deferred tax assets 5,263 (314) - - - - 4,949
Derivative financial instruments 16 (8) - - - - 8
Other non-current assets 1,806 (24) - - - - 1,782

Total non-current assets 60,701 (29,725) 3,183 - - - 34,159

Current assets
Inventories 6,003 (986) - - - - 5,017
Current tax recoverable 497 (166) - - - - 331
Trade and other receivables 8,300 (2,415) 874 - - - 6,759
Assets held for trading - - 2,120 - - - 2,120
Derivative financial instruments 176 (18) - - - - 158
Loan amounts owing from
related parties - (11,330) 12,791 (1,461) - - -

Liquid investments and short
term loans to third parties 3,010 (1) (2,947) - - - 62

Cash and cash equivalents 10,967 (382) - (6,922) 7,524 (40) 11,147
Assets held for sale 35 - - - - - 35

Total current assets 28,988 (15,298) 12,838 (8,383) 7,524 (40) 25,629

Total assets 89,689 (45,023) 16,021 (8,383) 7,524 (40) 59,788

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings (4,102) 80 - - - - (4,022)
Contingent consideration
liabilities (971) - - - - - (971)

Trade and other payables (17,577) 3,142 (874) - - - (15,309)
Loan amounts owing to related
parties - 1,461 (9,844) 8,383 - - -

Derivative financial instruments (152) 15 - - - - (137)
Current tax payable (783) 242 - - - - (541)

Short-term provisions (693) 86 - - - - (607)

Total current liabilities (24,278) 5,026 (10,718) 8,383 - - (21,587)

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings (29,226) 9,363 - - - - (19,863)
Corporation tax payable (184) - - - - - (184)
Deferred tax liabilities (3,668) 3,472 - - - - (196)
Pensions and other
post-employment benefits (2,940) 256 - - - - (2,684)

Other provisions (643) 30 - - - - (613)
Derivative financial instruments (23) 21 - - - - (2)
Contingent consideration
liabilities (5,198) - - - - - (5,198)

Other non-current liabilities (897) 6 - - - - (891)

Total non-current liabilities (42,779) 13,148 - - - - (29,631)

Total liabilities (67,057) 18,174 (10,718) 8,383 - - (51,218)

Net assets 22,632 (26,849) 5,303 - 7,524 (40) 8,570

76

Notes:

1. The net assets of the GSK Group as at 31 March 2022 have been extracted without
adjustment from the condensed financial information in the Q1 22 Results.

2. The net assets of the Haleon Group as at 31 March 2022 have been extracted without
adjustment from the Historical Financial Information on the Haleon Group set out in Part
4 (Historical Financial Information on the Haleon Group). The Haleon Group will separate
from GSK by way of the Demerger. These adjustments remove the assets and liabilities
of the Haleon Group.

3. Adjustments have been made to recognise previously eliminated intercompany balances